Rule 2.47 Form 2.24B(CH)
The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report
Name of Company Company number
ABL Realisations Limited (formerly Abacus 00612235
Lighting Limited)
in the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Court case number
Birmingham District Regestry
8213 of 2013
(full name of court)
(a) Insert full We (a)
name(s) and Dominic Lee Zoong Wong and Chnistopher James Farrnington
Paul James Meadows
address(es) of Deloitte LLP Deloitte LLP
administrator(s) Four Brindleyplace 1 Woodborough Road
Birmingham Nottingham
B12HZ NG1 3FG
administrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the perod
From To
(b} Insent date {b} 3 May 2013 (b) 2 May 2014
i)
Signed
I ———
mt Administrators
Dated 2 /"{au( Z2olly

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact
information 1n the box opposite but if
you do, t will help Companies House to
contact you If there 1s a query on the
form

The contact information that you give
will be visible to searchers of the

public record

Dominic Lee Zoong Wong

Deloitte LLP
Four Brindleyplace
Birmingham
B12HZ
0121 632 6000
DX Number DX Exchange

TVAMADRID -

09:‘05/2014 #197 —
COMPANIES HOUSE

"] When you have completed and signed this form, please send 1t to the
Registrar of Companies at -
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




ABL Realisations Limited (formerly Abacus Lighting Limited)
In Administration
(“the Company”)

Court No. 8213 of 2013

FINAL PROGRESS REPORT TO CREDITORS

FOR THE PERIOD TO 2 May 2014

PURSUANT TO RULE 2.110 OF THE INSOLVENCY RULES 1986 AND THE
INSOLVENCY (AMENDMENT) RULES 2010

2 May 2014

This report has been prepared for the sole purpose of updating the creditors for information purposes
The repert may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, in whole or 1n part, by
creditors for any purpose other than updating them for information purposes, or by any other person for
any purpose whatsoever

Dominic Lee Zoong Wong, Chnstopher James Farnngten and Paul James Meadows were appointed Joint
Administrators of ABL Realisations Limited (formerly Abacus Lighting Limited) on 3 May 2013 The
affairs, business and property of the Company are managed by the Joint Administrators The Joint
Administrators act as agents of the Company and contract without personal labihity

All hicensed Insolvency Practitioners of Deloitte LLP are licensed in the UK to act as Insolvency
Practitioners

Dominic Lee Zoong Wong Chrnistopher James Farnngton Paul James Meadows
Four Brindley Place 1 Woodborough Road Four Brindley Place
Birmingham Nottingham Birmingham

B1 2HZ NG1 3FG B1 2HZ

Tel 0121 632 6000 Tel 0115950 0511 Tel 0121 632 6000




CONTENTS Page

1.  INTRODUCTION 1

2. ADMINISTRATORS’' PROPOSALS 2

3 STEPS TAKEN DURING THE ADMINISTRATION 3

4  ADMINISTRATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT AND ADMINISTRATION
OUTCOME 4

5. DISTRIBUTIONS TO CREDITORS 5

6. OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS 6

7. PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS 7

8. ADMINISTRATORS REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES 8

APPENDICES

1 Statutory information

2. Administrators’ Final Receipts and Payments account from 3 May 2013 to 2 May 2014

3. Admimistrators’ time costs for the period 3 May 2013 to 2 May 2014 and

Administrators’ ime costs for the period 3 November 2013 to 2 May 2014
4, Admimstrator's Proposals
5 Proof of Debt Form

ABL Realisations Limited (formerly Abacus Lighting Limited) — Final progress report to creditors dated 2 May 2014




ABBREVIATIONS

For the purpose of this report the following abbreviations shall be used

“AB China"
"ABH"

uABI"
uABLn

“the Act”
“the Administrators”

“Alexander Forbes"
“Bank" or "Secured Creditor”
"the Company”

“the Companies” or “the Group”

“the Court"

“CVL”
“Deloitte”
‘Directors”
“DLA"
“Newco"

“PP" or “Prescribed Part”

“the Rules”

"SIP2 (E&W)"
“SIP7 (E&W)"
“SIP9 (E&W)"
“SIP13 (E&WY"

Shanghai Abacus Lighting Limited

ABH Realisations Limited (formerly Abacus Holdings
Limited) — in Administration
Abacus investcorp Limited — in Admunistration

ABL Realisations Limited (formerly Abacus Lighting
Limited} — in Administration
Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

Dominic Lee Zoong Wong, Chnstopher James
Farnngton and Paul James Meadows of Deloitte LLP
Alexander Forbes Trustee Services Limited

HSBC Bank pic

ABL Realsations Limited (formerly Abacus Lighting
Limited) — in Admimistration

ABL Realsations Limited (formerly Abacus Lighting
Limited), ABH Realisations Limited (formerly Abacus
Holdings Limited) and Abacus Investcorp Limited (All in
Administration)

High Court of Justice,Chancery Division, Birmingham
District Registry

Creditors Voluntary Liquidation

Deloitte LLP

The registered directors of the Company

DLA Piper LLLP

Abacus Lighting Ltd (formerly GG156 Limited) -
Company number 08494722

This 1s a fund for unsecured creditors, to be set aside
out of a Company's net property, as provided for under
Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
Insolvency Rules 1986 and the Insclvency
(Amendment)} Rules 2010

Statement of Insolvency Practice 2 (England & Wales)
Statement of insolvency Practice 7 (England & Wales)
Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (England & Wales)

Statement of Insolvency Practice 13 (England & Wales)

ABL Realisations Limited (formerly Abacus Lighting Limited) — Final progress report to creditors dated 2 May 2014



1.1

1.2

13

INTRODUCTION

Introduction

This report has been prepared in accordance with Rule 2 110 of the Rules to provide creditors
with a summary of the Administration of the Company

The Administrators’ proposals were 1ssued on 14 June 2013 and are attached at Appendix 4
The Administrators’ proposals included a statement pursuant to Paragraph 52(1){b) of
Schedule B1 of the Act that no distnbution to unsecured creditors was anticipated other than
by virtue of the Prescribed Part Accordingly, in the absence of receiving any requests for a
creditors meeting, the Administrators’ Proposals were deemed approved on the eighth
business day following their circulation

A schedule of statutory information in respect of the Company 1s attached at Appendix 1

Details of the appointment of the Administrators

Dominic Lee Zoong Wong, Christopher James Farrington and Paul James Meadows of
Deloitte were appointed Administrators of the Company on 3 May 2013 by one of its Directors,
Andrew Morris-Richardson, whose registered address at Companies House 1s Oddicroft Lane,
Sutton-in-Ashfield, Nottinghamshire, NG17 5FT (the Company's registered office)

The appointment was made under the authornty of a resolution of the Board of Directors of the
Company

The Court having conduct of the proceedings 1s The High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Birmingham District Registry, the case number being 8213 of 2013

For the purposes of Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 of the Act, the Administrators confirm
that they have been authonsed to carry out all functions, duties and powers by either of them
jointly and severally

Electronic communication with creditors

In an effort to reduce the costs of the Admimistrations, all communications with creditors,
including updates and progress reports, have been posted onto a website, which has been set
up specifically for this purpose The web address I1s

www deloitte com/uk/abacuslightinglimited

A letter was 1ssued to all creditors each time the website was updated with a statutory notice
or report All creditors’ statutory notices have been retained on the website for 3 months after
being uploaded to the site

ABL Realisations Limited (formerly Abacus Lighting Limtted) — Final progress report to creditors dated 2 May 2014 1




21

2.2

ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS

Introduction

The Administrators concluded that as the Company had significant secured and unsecured
creditor habilities, a restructuring of these creditors would have been required to rescue the
Company as a going concern It was apparent that there was insufficient value placed on the
Company's assets by third parties in order to affect a restructuring of the Company’s debt
Consequently, the Administrators have performed their functions In relation to the Company
with the objective set out in Paragraph 3(1)(b) of Schedule B1 of the Act, which 1s to achieve a
better result for creditors as a whole than would be obtained through an immediate liquidation
of the Company

The purpose of the Administration has been achieved through a sale of the majonty of the
business and assets of the Company, as part of a wider sale of the Group's business and
assets

The Administrators’ proposals to achieve this objective, as noted above, were 1ssued on 14
June 2014 and included a statement in accordance with Paragraph 52(1) (b) of Schedule B
of the Act No valid requests from creditors (In the prescribed format) for a formal meeting
were receved in the 8 business days subsequent to the issue of the proposals, and as such
the proposals were presumed deemed approved pursuant to Rule 2 33(5) of the Rules A
formal notice confirming this was sent to all creditors on 27 June 2013

Achievement of the approved proposals

The Administrators’ deemed approved proposals are attached at Appendix 4 for your
information  We have summarised below the progress and current status in respect of each
of the approved proposals

Proposal | Current status

1 The Administrators have managed the affairs of the Company

2 The statutorily required confidential report in relation to the Directors’ conduct
has been submitted to the Insclvency Service In hne with statutory
requirements

3 The Administrators anticipate that further funds will be available to the
Company's Secured Creditor dunng the Liquidation, on receipt of the
deferred consideration, referred to in Paragraph 43 helow The
Administrators also anticipate that there will be a distribution to the unsecured
creditors by wvirtue of a smail Prescribed Part distrbution which will be paid
during the course of the Liquidation The Company has no preferential
creditors

4 £797,008 has been distributed to the Secured Creditor Further payments to
the Secured Creditor will be made as and when the deferred consideration 15
received during the course of the Liquidation

5 No creditors’ committee was formed in respect of the Company

6a & 6h The Administrators obtained approvat from the Secured Creditor with regards
to the basts and drawing of the Administrators’ remuneration, expenses and
the Pre Administration Costs

788 A dividend to the unsecured creditors will be made by virtue of the Prescnbed
Part In order to pay this distnbution to creditors, the Company has been
placed into CVL

9 The Administrators obtained approval from the Secured Creditor on 5 July
2013 with regards to the Administrators’ discharge of liability per paragraphs
98 & 99 of Schedule B1 of the Act

Further information in respect of the final outcome of the Administration i1 contained 1n the
following sections of this report

ABL Realisations Limited (fermerly Abacus Lighting Limited) — Final progress report to creditors dated 2 May 2014 2




341

3.2

33

34

3.5

3.8

STEPS TAKEN DURING THE ADMINISTRATION

Sale of business and realisation of assets

Shortly following the administration appointment the Company's business and assets were
sold to Newco, being a company established for this purpose We refer creditors to our
previous reports and SIP 16 letter for details of the realisations achieved from the sale of the
business

Meeting of creditors

As stated in paragraph 2 1 above, under Paragraph 52(1)(b} of the Act, the Administrators are
not required to call a creditors meeting If the Company has insufficient funds to make a
distnbution to the unsecured creditors, unless 10% of the value of the Company's unsecured
creditors request it

As there were no funds available to make a distrnbution to the unsecured creditors of the
Company, other than by virtue of the PP, a creditors meeting was not convened

In the absence of a meeting being called, the Administrators proposals were deemed to have
been approved on 26 June 2013

Distributions to creditors

To date, £797,008 has been distributed to the Secured Creditor under its fixed and floating
charges Across the Group, a total of £2 350,000 has been distributed against total Bank debt
at the date of appointment of ¢ £2,800,000 as shown in the Company's Statement of Affairs
The total return to the Secured Creditor will be conditional on the collection of the deferred
consideration, referred to in Paragraph 4 3 below, and the total costs of the Administration
and subsequent Liquidation

Exit

In our proposals to creditors, we included a proposal that following the realisations of assets
and resolution of all matters in the Administration, the Company should move from
Administration intc Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation, and that Dominic Lee Zoong Wong,
Chnistopher James Farrington and Paul James Meadows, be appointed as Joint Liguidators
This 1s the exit route that has been pursued

Investigations

As part of the Admimistrators’ statutory duties, an investigation into the conduct of the
Company Directors was completed

In this regard, a confidential report was submitted to The Insolvency Service on 27 September
2013

EU regulations

As stated in the Administration Order in respect of the Company, Council Regulation (EC) No
1346/2000 applies and these are the main proceedings as defined in Article 3(1) of that
regulation

ABL Realisations Limited (formerly Abacus Lighting Limited) — Final progress report to creditors dated 2 May 2014 3




41

4.2

4.3

44

ADMINISTRATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT AND ADMINISTRATION
OUTCOME

Introduction

Attached at Appendix 2 1s an abstract Receipts and Payments account covenng the pernod
from 3 November 2013 to 2 May 2014 together with cumulative detalls of the transactions
from the date of appointment, in accordance with SIP7 (E&W)

In this section we have summansed the main asset realisations

Asset realisations

The sale of the business and assets immediately following our appointment realised
£1,280,000 Further detais of the realisations achieved from the sale of the business can be
found 1n our previous reports to creditors

£40,000 of goodwill from the first payment of the deferred consideration has now been
received Further information regarding the deferred consideration I1s discussed in paragraph
4 3 below

Bank Interest of £2,013 has been recewved, of which £593 has been received since the last
report

A contribution to legal fees and other costs of £4,539 plus VAT (where applicable) was
received from Newco and subsequently paid over to DLA in respect of legal costs incurred In
relation to the potential transfer of the shares of AB China

Unrealised assets

As part of the sale to Newco, there was deferred consideration of £550,000 payable in
monthly instalments (2 initial instalments of £20,000 starting on 28 February 2104, followed by
17 instalments of £30,000 from Apni 2014 to August 2015)

In addition to the above, the Purchaser agreed to pay an additional £50,000 f it did not
exercise its option to repay £200,000 of deferred consideration before the end of October
2013 As the Purchaser elected not to pay the £200,000, the total deferred consideration to
be received has increased to £600,000, with the additional £50,000 to be paid as additional
monthly instalments in September and Cctober 2015

The deferred consideration i1s allocated as goodwill within the sale agreement

The deferred consideration I1s secured by a second ranking debenture in Newco held by the
Company, ranking behind Newco's secured lending

QOutcome for creditors

The Administrators have performed therr functions in relation to the Company with the
objective set out in Paragraph 3{1){b) of Schedule B1 of the Act, which I1s to achieve a better
result for creditors as a whole than would be obtained through an immediate hquidation of the
Company

Further information regarding the distnibutions available to creditors 15 detailled in section 5
below

ABL Realsations Limited (formerly Abacus Lighting Limited) - Final progress report to creditors dated 2 May 2014 4




51

5.2

5.3

5.4

DISTRIBUTIONS TO CREDITORS

Secured creditors

To date, £797,008 has been distributed to the Secured Creditor under its fixed and floating
charges Across the Group, a total of £2,350,000 has been distributed against total Bank debt
at the date of appointment of ¢ £2,800,000 as shown n the Company’s Statement of Affairs
The total return to the Secured Creditor will be condittonal on the collection of the deferred
consideration and the total costs of the Administration and subsequent Liquidation

Preferential creditors

All of the Company’s employees were transferred to Newco under TUPE regulations All wage
arrears and other potential employee preferential claims were adopted by Newco Therefore
there are no preferential creditors

Prescribed Part

The Prescribed Part {section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 (Prescribed Part) Order 2003)
applies where there are floating charge realisations, net of costs to be set aside for unsecured
creditors This equates to

s 50% of net property up to £10,000,
o Plus, 20% of net property in excess of £10,000
s  Subject to a maximum of £600,000

It 15 not envisaged that the PP will exceed the maximum amount of £600,000 as illustrated
below

The net property 1s currently estimated at httle over £1,069,000, yielding a PP of ¢ £216,000
The PP s subject to costs incurred in agreeing and paying creditor claims  The final level will
be dependent upon the level of costs incurred, as no further floating charge reahsations are
envisaged (the deferred consideration would be subject to the Bank's fixed charge securnty)

Unsecured creditors

The creditors will only receive a distnbution by virtue of the Prescribed Part discussed above
To date, clams of £11,024,280 have been received, of which £8,749,000 1s from the
Company's pension scheme, against a Statement of Affairs estmate of £11,281,714 Claims
continue to be receved and these figures are subject to change, but based on current
information the dividend 1s likely to be less than 2p in the £

If you have not already submitted details of your claim please do so to the address on the
front of this report, marked for the attention of Joe Barry A proof of debt form for ABL 1s
attached at Appendix 5

The PP distribution will be made duning the course of the Liquidation

ABL Realisations Limited {formerly Abacus Lighting Limited} - Final progress report to creditors dated 2 May 2014 5




6.1

62

6.3

OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS

Extensions to original period of appointment

There have been no extensions to the onginal period of appointment

Admunistrators’ discharge

As previously reported, at the time the Administrators’ Proposals were being prepared, it
appeared there were no funds avallable to unsecured creditors of the Company, other than by
virtue of the Prescribed Part Accordingly the Secured Creditor of the Company was asked,
and agreed on 5 July 2013, that the Administrators be discharged from liabiity per
Paragraphs 98 and 99 of Schedule B1 of the Act immedsately upon the Administrators’ filing
their final report to creditors and vacating office

SIP13 (E&W) — Transactions with connected parties

The Administrators were not aware of any connected party transactions durng the period of
this report or In the two years prior to the Administration which were not carned out on an
arm's length basis Should creditors have information regarding any transactions that may not
have been cammed out on an arm's length basis, they should forward details in wnting to the
Liguidators to the address on the front of this report

There have been no connected party transactions since the Administrators' appointments

ABL Realisations Limited (formerly Abacus Lighting Limited) — Final progress report to creditors dated 2 May 2014 ]




PRE-ADMINISTRATICN COSTS

Included within the Admimistrators’ Proposals dated 12 June 2013 was a Statement of Pre-
Administration Costs, in accordance with rule 2 33(2)(ka) of the Rules

These costs were approved on a Group basis as detalled below

Insolvency Practitioner | Amount approved (£) Amount Paid to Date | Date Date paid
(£) approved
Dominic Wong, T 20630100 | T 76.499 15 5 July 10 July
tme ) ime '
Chnstopher Farrington Expenses 270 00 Expenses 270 00 2013 2013
and Paul Meadows

The Administrators have considered the total Pre Administration costs along with the
estmated time incurred dealing with each of the Companies’ assets and the level of
realisations in each company, and have drawn total Pre Administration costs across the
Group of £76,499 15 of which £60,489 60 was drawn from the Company on 10 July 2013 Any
outstanding pre appointment time costs will not be drawn

Other Professianal Costs

DLA advised on a range of legal pre appointment 1ssues including the creation and filing of
key documents to action the Administration appointment, advising on and preparation of, the
sale documentation and generally faciitating the sales process Total fees paid by the
Company In relation to this pre-administration advice were £40,000 plus expenses of £310

GVA Limited carried out independent property valuations and plant and machinery valuations
pricr to the appointment of Administrators Total fees paid by the Company for these
valuations were £1,500 plus expenses of £15

Naismiths LLP carried out a debtor ledger review to assess what value could be realised from
the Company's book debts Fees paid by the Company in relation to this totalled £2,400

Mernll Corporation, hosted the data room used to assist with the sales process Therr costs of
£2 884 incurred 1n supporting the sale have been paid in full by the Company

ABL Realsations Limited (formerly Abacus Lighting Limited) — Final progress report to creditors dated 2 May 2014 7




8 ADMINISTRATORS REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES

8.1 Administrators’ Remuneration and Expenses
81.1 Basis of Remuneration

The basis of the Administrators’ remuneration was fixed on 5 July 2013 by the Secured
Creditor as being by reference to the time properly given by the Administrators and therr staff
in attending to matters ansing in the Administration calculated at the prevailling standard
hourly charge out rates used by Deloitte at the time when the work 1s performed, plus VAT

8.1.2 Remuneration

Dunng the final penod of ther admimistration commencing on 4 November 2013 the
Administrators have Incurred total time costs of £93,981 50 made up of 244 25 hours at an
average charge out rate of £384 78 across all grades of staff (this time 1s charged at six
minute increments) Of this sum, a total of £29 99 has been drawn and paid as indicated in
the Recelpts and Payments account at Appendix 2

The total charge for remuneration over the period of the Administrators’ appointment Is
£36,289 99 as detailed at Appendix 3

The work has been categorised into the following task headings and sub categories

. Administration and Planning includes such tasks as case planning and set-up,
appointment notification, statutory reporting, comphance, cashiering, accounting and
admumistrative functions

. Realisation of Assets inciudes such tasks as identfying and securing assets,
dealing with the sale to Newco and subsequent collection of deferred consideration

. Investigation includes such tasks as reporting on the Directors’ conduct,
investigating potential antecedent transactions and any other investigations that may
be deemed appropnate

. Creditors Include such tasks as creditor set up, communication and meetings,
retention of title 1ssues, corresponding with secured creditors, reviewing and cbtaining
advice n relation to security granted to the Bank

. Other matters include VAT and corporation tax 1ssues

“A Creditors' Guide to Remuneration” 1s available for download at

www deloitte com/uk/sip-8-england-and-wales

Should you require a paper copy, please send your request in wnting to the Administrators at
the address on the front of this report and this will be provided to you at no cost

ABL Realisations Limited (formerly Abacus Lighting Limited) — Final progress report to creditors dated 2 May 2014 8




82

8.1.3 Expenses

During the pernod covered by this report the Administrators have incurred expenses of
£741 91 and which are summarised in the table below

Nature of Total Paid Outstanding
expenses Incurred £ £

(gross) (gross) {gross)

£

Postage Costs 502 00 276 00 226 00
Statutory Bonding 23001 000 230 01
Subsistence 990 000 990
Total 74191 276 00 465 90

Mileage 1s calculated at the prevailing standard mileage rate of up to 45p used by Deloitte at
the time when the mileage 1s incurred No mileage has been incurred during the period of this
report

Charge out rates

The range of charge out rates for the separate categories of staff 1s based on our charge out
rates as summansed below Manager rates include all grades of assistant manager

Grade £
2013
Partners/Directors 605 to 950
Managers 305t0 720
Assistants and Support Staff 165 to 305

The above bands are specific to the Restructuring Services department partners and staff In
certain circumstances the use of specialists from other Deloitte departments such as
Tax/VAT, Corporate Finance or Deloitte Real Estate may be requwed on the case These
departments may charge rates that fall outside the Restructuring Services department bands
quoted above so, where such specialists have performed work on the case, average rates
may also fall cutside the Restructuring Services department bands

All partners and technical staff (including cashiers) assigned to the case recorded their time
spent working on the case on a computerised time recording system Time spent by
secretarial staff working on the assignment has not been recorded or recovered The
appropriate staff have been assigned to work on each aspect of the case based upon therr
senionty and experience, having regard to the complexity of the relevant work, the financial
value of the assets being realised and/or claims agreed

Charge out rates have not changed since those advised as at 1 September 2012 These will
be subject to review from 1 September 2014

ABL Realsations Linited {formerly Abacus Lighting Limited) — Final progress report to creditors dated 2 May 2014 g




8.3

8.4

8.5

Other professional costs

Legal fees — DLA

In addition to advising on the matters referred to in Section 7 above, DLA provided advice on
legal matters surrounding the formal appointment of the Administrators including verifying the
validity of the appointment and filing documents with the Court DLA have also been asked to
assist with the transfer of the shares of Abacus Shanghai to Newco, although their costs for
doing have been reimbursed by Newco To date, fees of £10,000 have been paid to DLA with
regards to their work following the appointment of the Administrators

Pension advisory fees — Alexander Forbes

Alexander Forbes were instructed by the Administrators to advise on matters related to the
Group's defined benefit and defined contribution pension scheme They have been paid a fee
of £410

Creditors' right to request information

Any secured creditor or, unsecured creditor with the support of at least 5% in value of the
unsecured creditors or, with leave of the Court, may, in wniting, request the Administrators to
provide additional information regarding remuneration or expenses to that already supplied
within this report Such requests must be made within 21 days of receipt of this report, In
accordance with Rule 2 47(1)(fa) and 2 48A of the Rules

Creditors’ right to challenge Remuneration and/or Expenses

Any secured creditor or, unsecured creditor with the support of at least 10% in value of the
unsecured creditors or, with leave of the Court, may apply to the Court for one or more orders
(in accordance with Rule 2 109(4) of the Rules), reducing the amount or the basis of
remuneration which the Administrators are entitied to charge or otherwise challenging some or
all of the expenses incurred

Such applications must be made within 8 weeks of receipt by the applicant(s) of the progress
report detalling the remuneration and/or expenses being complained of, n accordance with
Rule 2 109 of the Rules

Please note that such challenges may not disturb remuneration or expenses approved or
deemed to be approved under prior progress reports

ABL Reahsations Limited {formerly Abacus Lighting Limited) - Final progress report to creditors dated 2 May 2014 10




APPENDIX 1
Page 1 of 1

ABL REALISATIONS LIMITED (FORMERLY ABACUS LIGHTING LIMITED)

IN ADMINISTRATION

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company Name ABL Realisations Limited

Previous Names Abacus Lighting Limited

Proceedings

Court

Court Reference
Date of Appointment

Joint Administrators

Registered office Address

Company Number

Incorporation Date

Company Secretary

Bankers

Auditors

Appointment by

Directors at date of
Appointment

Directors’ Shareholdings

In Administration

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Birmingham District Registry

8213 of 2013

3 May 2013

Dominic Lee Zoong Wong
Christopher James Farrington
Paul James Meadows

cfo Deloitte LLP

Four Brindleyplace
Birmingham

B12HZ

00612235

2 October 1958

Ehzabeth Brown Whitehead
HSBC Bank Pic

KPMG LLP

Company Directer — Mr Andrew John Morns
Richardson

Mr John Michael Lawson

Mr Andrew John Morris-Richardson
Mrs Ruth Pratt

Mr Christopher Charles Welbourn

N/A

ABL Realisations Limited (formerly Abacus Lighting Limited) — Final progress report to creditors dated 2 May 2014




APPENDIX 2
Page 1 of 1

ABL Realisations Limited (formerly Abacus Lighting Limited) - in Administration

Statement
of Affairs
95,000
35,000
1,150,000
600,000

1,880,000

Receipts

Furniture & Equipment

Stock
Book Debts
Goodwill

Bank Interest Gross

3 May 2013 to 2 May 2014

Notes

N =

Contnbution to lega! fees - AB China

Payments

Pre Appointment Fees

Pre Appointment Expenses

Pre Appointment Legal Fees

Pre Appointment Agent's Fees

Pre Appointment Suneyor Fees
Pre Appointment Transaction Costs

Admimstrators' Fees

Administrators' Expenses

Legal Fees

Legal Fees re AB China

Pension Consultant's Fees

Postage Costs
Statutory Adwertising
Insurance of Assets

Bank Charges

Distnbution Under Fleating Charge 4

Balance

MADE UP AS FOLLOWS

VAT Recevable
Floating IB Current A/C

Notes
1 Goodw ill 1s being recered in instaliments, and further details can be found in section 4 3 of the report

2 Allfunds are held on Interest bearing accounts Corporation tax due on interest received w ill be accounted for to
HMRC in due course

3 Further information, Including a creditors right to request further nformation or to challenge rermuneration and/or

3 May 2043 to

Administrators' Final Receipts & Payment Account for the period

3 November

3 May 2013 to

2 November 2013 to 2 May 2 May 2014
2013 2014

95,000 00 000 95,000 00

35,000 00 000 35,000 00

1,150,000 00 000 1,150,000 00

000 40,000 00 40,000 00

1,419 83 592 84 2,012 67

000 4,539 00 4,539 00

1,281,419 83 45,131.84 1,326,551 67

60,499 60 000 60,499 60

270 00 ¢ 00 270 00

40,310 00 000 40,310 00

1,515 00 000 1,515 00

2,400 00 G 00 2,400 00

2,893 54 000 2,893 54

36,260 00 29 99 36,289 99

000 230 01 230 01

9,999 87 000 9,999 87

000 4,324 17 4,324 17

410 00 000 410 00

276 00 000 276 00

169 20 000 169 20

106 00 0 00 106 00

000 2000 20 00

792,000 00 5,008 16 797,008 16

947,109.21 9,612 33 956,721 54

334,310.62 35,519 51 369,830 13

1,281,419 83 45,131 84 1,326,551.67

39,187 27

330,642 86

369,830 13

expenses can be found in sections 8 4 and 8 5 of the report

4 Further information regarding payment to the Secured Creditor ¢an be found in section 4 1
5 The Company is registered for VAT and the above receipts and payments are show n net of VAT

ABL Realisations Limited (formerly Abacus Lighting Limited} — Final progress report to creditors dated 2 May 2014




APPENDIX 2
Page 1 of 1

ABL Realisations Limited (formerly Abacus Lighting Limited) — Final progress report to creditors dated 2 May 2014




APPENDIX 3
Page 1of 2

aoid3d IHL SNIYNA NMYHJ §333 V101 |

8L ¥3C 05 186°C6 §Z 41T s stl's Stov 00 825°¢L 00 623 00 BLL'LE 06 81 1S09 % SHMNOH V10L
80 IE€ 00 DL’ )1L 58 ££ 00 ££9'2 Ot 81 00 £28'¢ 59 81 - -
80 ItE 00 OL¥'4) 58 €¢ 00 L£5'2 0t 51 Qpese's 5581 - * LVA pue xej
apnou| sIapep 19410
ZE i€ 03 4¥0'2Z SQZL 0% J¥8'e §2 02 00 ¥29°LZ Dt 6¥ 00 0:9') 082
59 608 00 S4E°E) 00 tv 0s 8't GC 0e 00 L0t'6 592 0% 09 oL Q painaesiny
LS ZLY 05 9ZL'C) S0 6T - - 00 LLL 23 £9 92 05609 | Oorc painaeg
SIONPAID
L ivS 09 ¥96'T ors - - 09 168 ooz 00 £80'Z ore
96 069 a0 251 59 ¢ - - 00 CO1 €z 0 0041502 or e 0058y j SEauUENg JO O1eS
00 Zst Q00 999 ST} - - 00 595 5Tt - - (yocys B 8) mossy Joywd
Q0 S9v 09 ZEZ 080 - - 0s ZeZ 050 - - 0asg yoog
$]98SY JO UOnESIEaY
S¥ SEE 09 88'Z8 96 Z¢Y 00 ¥98°Z 08 0} 05 O£Z'ZTP Si 601 00 166'2 00 €1
e 968 09 £0£'ST 0% €9 00 558 oSy 00 02s 02 05 25 05286 € 059 Bupiodaey |easusn
00 S0 00 ¥¥Z 080 - - 00 ¥r2 080 - - {syesey Bupunsag Jueuguioddy jo uogeaynon 6 a) suonay jeniu|
vL P 00 98 LT 00 +5 00 184 0L € 08 9iv 91 08 £ 05850 ¢ 059 ainso|) pue JuawsBevey ‘'vogpuedng ased
79 63¢C 00 802°3 99 ¥I 00 gL L 09z 00 086 ¥ S0 2ZH - - Buyiy Loymeyg pue Bupsiysen
Buiuueld pue uonensiuiLLpyY
5 {31800 ;| | @ 100, | ) B4MOH Juﬁsu * > 8InoH &Q;M%suw&_ﬁﬁwm %ﬁa sooa. _ﬁé%wmww %wé A Wﬁ oy o HE,{“
By ALnoH ME - s E;W%& g B %@, a m@ zzf ww%m,
“;mmqu ._ﬁo wh ,w,,.mmﬁ I g A T %xf&_ N

¥10Z Aey Z 03 £1LOZ 10QWBAON £ poued aw o) 53500 aun )

{vogensiuiupy upy
{papwi Bunybi] snoeqy Apouliog) papud suonesiedy 1av

ABL Realisations Limned (formerly Abacus Lighting Limited) — Final progress repert to creditors dated 2 May 2014




APPENDIX 3
Page 2 of 2

66 6829

31va OL NMVHQ §334 TV10L|

¥Z €6 §L £60'SSE OF ¥6C 0s ZET'hE 06 901 §Z 158'86 05 0£2 00 0L0°SE 00 4§ 1800 % SHNOH V101
¥Z ISt 00 8196 st 21 00 Sg 050 00 £25's S6 LL - -
¥Z IS¥ 00 819°S s¥Zh 00 56 050 00ETS S 56 11 - - A1VA pue xey
apn)ou| SI8lEW 830
S6 LBE 00 Pi¥'ve 08 891 00 ¥ZS'0L_ SP¥S 05 S60'ZF S¥ 56 05 vS8')) 06 81
19 65t 00 L6V'Z¥ gl 521 00 ¥25'0L St ¥S 00 168 92 0g Z9 00Ze0s or g pamnjsun
8¥ €05 00 LIBLT S9t¥ - - 05 #0Z 51 g1 £E 0S2ZLL9 0 0k panaesg
SIOUpalD)
Z0 65§ 00 09F°LL 05 02 - - 00 0662 05 9 00 0L¥'8 00 71
ZZ 109 05 9vL'g S5 €1 - - 00001 Sz o 059D 8 0t €1 No5Sy J ssausng Jo 8jes
00 508 00 £9€ 090 - - - - 00 €9¢ 090 epuy jo uogueyay
00 509 0509 oLO - - - - 0509 aLa saoiyep pue sBugy pue saingxiyg quewdinbg puejue|d
LI 9% 05 259'C SLS - - 05 4692 SL G - - (%2015 6 a) Ressy 1830
00 59% 05 282 050 - - 05 262 050 - - 1960 yoog
S]JasSY JO uonesteay
\Z £iE SZ 82Z'¢ 98 - - 52 6Z6'T S1 8 05 20¢ 050
6¥ ¥9¢ 05 6.8 06 L - - 004462 ob £ 05 Z0€ 050 Phpuoy si09a11g vo suoday
00 S9¥ TR SLO - - SZ G SL O - - suonebnsoau|
suonebnsaay]
vl Z8E 08 £1E'0L 00 ¥8L 0SELY'OL 5645 00 LLE'SE St BOY 00 £8t'vL 09 €2
TR 00 SE1'vE 06 Z8 00 BESE 08l 05 195 61 Of gt 05 ¥€6 0L 06 L4 Bumsodoy |e1suen
S0 85¢ 00 FLL'0L 0z 8z 05800¢C 0E 0 055018 06 2L - - fsessy Buunseg quauguioddy jo uonesynoN B a) suondy |egiu)
9¥ §5¢ 05 £F0'4Z 0Z 6% 00989 € 00 8t 00 606 €1 05 5¢ 05 e¥b'e 0LS ool pue wawebeuey ‘uolsijaadng ase)
0% 99¢ 00 120°6 oL el 00082 1 S6 ¥ LIRS TR 5.8 - - fuig Aoyeg pue Bupaiyses
Buluuely pue vogeRsiUPY
3 03 mwos | sinoH {3hmon- | sinoy (Fmon [ sno BlEoy | sinod . - . - |
aey AunoH w j - Lo )
eBeieny IVIOL uoddng ¢ QUESSSY siaBeuey SI0)50.1Q P SIBUUE s

¥10Z Aep Z 01 £10Z Aew ¢ poued ay) 10y 51502 awi |

{uonensiwwpy uj)
(papwi Bugybig snoeqy Aauuo)) pauun suonesieay 19y

ABL Realisations Limited (formerly Abacus Lighttng Limited) - Final progress report to creditors dated 2 May 2014




APPENDIX 4
Page 1 of 2

STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS PURSUANT TO PARAGRAPH 49 OF
SCHEDULE B1 OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986 (AS AMENDED)

ABL Realisations Limited

(formerly Abacus Lighting Limited)

Court Case No. 8213 of 2013

ABH Realisations Limited

{formerly Abacus Holdings Limited)

Abacus Investcorp Limited

Court Case No. 8214 of 2013

Court Case No. 8222 of 2013

Al In Administration (“the Companies™)

The Administrators' proposals are as follows

1

the Administrators continue to manage the affars and any remaining assets of the
Companies and the settlement of all Administration expenses,

the Administrators continue \:wth therr enquines into the conduct of the Directors of the
Companies and continue to assist any regulatory authonties with their investigation into
the affairs of the Companies,

the Administrators be authonsed to agree the clams of the Companies’ secured and
unsecured creditors unless the Administrators conclude, in ther reasonable opimion, that
the Companies will have no assets available for distribution,

the Administrators be authonsed to distribute funds to the secured creditors as and when
clams are agreed and funds permit and, in relation to distnbutions to unsecured
creditors, if the Court gives permission following an appropniate apphcation,

that, in the event the creditors of the Companies so determine, at a meeting of creditors,
a Creditors’ Commitiee be appointed in respect of the Companies comprising not more
than five and not less than three creditors of the Companies,

that, If 2 Creditors' Committee is not appointed, the Secured Creditor shall be asked

a to fix the basis of the Adminstrators’ remuneration in accordance with Rule

2 1086(5A)(a), to be fixed by reference to the ime properly given by the Administrators
and their staff in attending to matters ansing in the Administration, calculated at the
prevailing standard hourly charge ouf rates used by Deloitte at the tme when the
work 1s performed, plus VAT In addition the secured creditor shal! also be asked to
agree the Admimstrators’ expenses, of which the Administrators’ expenses for
mileage be calculated by reference to mileage properly incurred by the Administrators
and their staff in attending to matters ansing in the Administration, at the prevailing
standard mileage rate used by Deloitte at the time when the mileage 1S incurred, plus
VAT where applicable,

b the Administrators’ Pre-Administration Costs as detaled in Appendix 5 of the

Admiristrators’ Proposals be approved And that the Administrators be authorised to

ABL Realisations Limited (formerly Abacus Lighting Limited) ~ Final progress report to creditors dated 2 May 2014




APPENDIX 4
Page 2 of 2

¢ draw ther Pre-Administration Costs, plus VAT, from the estates of the
Administrations,

that, following the realisation of assets and resolution of all matters in the Administration,
and as quickly and efficiently as 1s reasonably practicable, the Administrators implement
the most cost effective steps to formally conclude the Administration  This may include
the distnbution of funds to unsecured creditors (provided Court permission 1s obtained)
and then the dissolution of the Companies or alternatively, seeking to put the Companies
into Creditors' Veluntary Liguidation ("CVL") or Compulsory Liquidation, depending on
which option will result in a better realisation for creditors,

that, if the Companies were to be placed mnto CVL, the Administrators propose to be
appointed Liguidators and any Creditors’ Committee appointed will become the
Liguidation Committee pursuant to Rule 4 174A of the Rules and that the basis of the
Liguidators’ remuneration be fixed by reference to the tme given in attending to matters
ansing In the Liguidation As per Paragraph 83(7) of Schedule B1 of the Act and Rule
2 117A(2){b) of the Rules, the creditors may nominate a different person to be
Liquidator(s) provided the nommation 1s made before the proposals are approved by
creditors For the purposes of Section 231 of the Act the Liquidators will each be
authorised to carry out all functions, duties and powers either jointly or severally, and

In the absence of a Creditors' Committee, the Secured Creditor be asked to agree that
the Administrators be discharged from hability per Paragraphs 98 and 99 of Schedule B1
of the Act immediately upon the Administrators’ filing therr final report to creditors and
vacating office

ABL Realisations Limited (formerly Abacus Lighting Limited) — Final progress repor to creditors dated 2 May 2014




